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REQUEST FOR (1) SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ESTABLISH A 150 FOOT TALL

"ECCLESIASTICAL” CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWER IN THE A-1

(AGRICULTURE DISTRICT); AND (2) VARIANCES FROM 450 FEET TO 320

FEET AND 450 FEET TO 300 FEET TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM

SEPARATION DISTANCES REQUIRED BETWEEN A PROPOSED 150 FOOT

TALL “ECCLESIASTICAL” CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWER AND

PROPERTIES WITH SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS; (BOB

CHOPRA /WIRELESS FACILITIES / CINGULAR WIRELESS, LLC

EXT:

Agenda Date_07-26-04 Regular[ | Consent[ | Public Hearing [X

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

1.

APPROVE THE REQUEST FOR (1) SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ESTABLISH A 150
FOOT TALL “ECCLESIASTICAL" CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNIC
THE A-1 (AGRICULTURE DISTRICT); AND (2) VARIANCES FROM 450 FEET TO
320 FEET AND 450 FEET TO 300 FEET TO REDUCE THE MI
SEPARATION DISTANCES REQUIRED BETWEEN A PROPOSED 150 FOOT
TALL “ECCLESIASTICAL" CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION
PROPERTIES WITH SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS; (BOB

CHOPRA /WIRELESS FACILITIES / CINGULAR WIRELESS, LLC, APPLICANTS).

DENY THE REQUEST FOR (1) SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ES
FOOT TALL “ECCLESIASTICAL” CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWER IN
THE A-1 (AGRICULTURE DISTRICT); AND (2) VARIANCES FROM 450 FEET TO
320 FEET AND 450 FEET TO 300 FEET TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM
SEPARATION DISTANCES REQUIRED BETWEEN A PROPOSED 150 FOOT
TALL “"ECCLESIASTICAL” CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWER AND
PROPERTIES WITH SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS; (BOB
CHOPRA /WIRELESS FACILITIES / CINGULAR WIRELESS, LLC, APPLICANTS).

3. CONTINUE THE REQUEST TO A TIME AND DATE CERTAIN.

TION TOWER IN
IMUM

TOWER AND

ABLISH A 150

GENERAL BOB CHOPRA / WIRELESS A-1 District, LDC Section 124
INFORMATION FACILITIES / CINGULAR (b)(23) Communication Towers;
WIRELESS, APPLICANTS LDC Section 30.1364(b)

5210 MARKHAM WOODS
ROAD
LAKE MARY, FL. 32746

Performance Standards
(Minimum Separation from Off-
Site Uses / Designated Areas)

7430
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BACKGROUND /
REQUEST

e THE APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO LEASE A PORTION OF

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A
150 FT TALL ECCLESIASTICAL MONOPOLE
COMMUNICATION TOWER THAT WOULD BE DESIGNED
TO COMPLIMENT AND CONFORM IN APPEARANCE WITH
THE EXISTING CHURCH FACILITY.

e THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY OCCUPIED BY
A CHURCH AND ATTENDANT ACCESSORY FACILITIES,
WHICH COMPRISE PART OF A LARGER SITE OWNED BY
MARKHAM WOODS PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, INC.

e REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
o THE EXISTING SITE IS LOCATED IN THE A-1 DISTRICT,
WHERE CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWERS
ARE PERMITTED SUBJECT TO PLANNING MANAGER
APPROVAL AND THE CRITERIA BELOW.
o THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE DEFINES A
CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWER AS:
= A STRUCTURE DESIGNED TO MERGE, BLEND
~ INTO AND CONFORM IN APPEARANCE WITH
EXISTING SURROUNDINGS; AND
= A STRUCTURE THAT DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE
UNIQUE, UNUSUAL OR OUT OF PLACE; AND
= A STRUCTURE THAT A REASONABLE PERSON
WITH NORMAL OBSERVATIONAL FACULTIES AND
INTELLIGENCE WOULD NOT PERCEIVE AS A
TOWER; AND
= A STRUCTURE WITH CAMOUFLAGE TECHNIQUES
THAT DOES NOT HAVE NEGATIVE IMPACTS ON
THE GENERAL AREA IN WHICH IT WOULD BE
LOCATED.
=  BASED ON THIS DEFINITION, THE PLANNING
MANAGER HAS DETERMINED THE PROPOSED
“ECCLESIASTICAL” TOWER, WHILE CAMOUFLAGE
IN DESIGN, WOULD NOT MEET THE ABOVE
CRITERIA
o THE PLANNING MANAGER HAS DETERMINED THAT
THE PROPOSED ECCLESIASTICAL MONOPOLE DOES
NOT MEET THE ABOVE CRITERIA.
= THE PROPOSED TOWER, WHILE CAMOUFLAGE IN
DESIGN, WOULD NOT MERGE, BLEND OR
CONFORM IN APPEARANCE TO THE EXISTING
CHURCH DUE TO ITS PROPOSED HEIGHT AND
WOULD THEREBY APPEAR UNIQUE, UNUSUAL
AND OUT OF PLACE WITH SURROUNDING
DEVELOPMENT. FOR THIS REASON, A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION IS REQUESTED FOR THE PROPOSED
TOWER, AS ALLOWED BY THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE FOR STRUCTURES THAT
FAIL TO MEET THE DEFINITION OF A
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CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWER.

o REQUEST FOR VARIANCES
o MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE IS DEFINED AS 300

PERCENT OF PROPOSED TOWER HEIGHT (OR 150 FT
X 3 =450 FT), MEASURED FROM THE OUTER
EXTREMITY OF THE BASE OF THE TOWER TO THE
NEAREST PROPERTY LINE OF THE PARCELS WHERE
RESIDENCES ARE LOCATED. FOR THE PROPOSED
150 FOOT TOWER, THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE
REQUIRES A MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE OF
450 FT BETWEEN THE BASE OF THE TOWER AND
EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY USES TO THE SOUTH.

o THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ABUTS TWO (2)
PROPERTIES TO THE SOUTH WHERE THERE ARE
EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES. THE
FOLLOWING VARIANCES ARE REQUESTED TO
REDUCE THE MINIMUM SEPARATION
REQUIREMENTS:

' SEDESIGNATED = PROPOSED  VARIANCE
PARCELS 'DISTANCE  AMOUNT
.  SEPARATION REQUESTED
02-20-29-506-0000- 300 FT

0020 (SOUTH)

02-20-29-300-027A- 320 FT 130 FT
0000 (SOUTH)

o THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS OCCUPIED BY AN
EXISTING CHURCH ON PROPERTY DESIGNATED SE
(SUBURBAN ESTATES) FLU AND A-1 (AGRICULTURE
DISTRICT), WHERE THE SEPARATION REQUIREMENT
DOES NOT APPLY.

o THE ABUTTING TRACT TO THE WEST IS OCCUPIED BY
A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING WHERE THE
SEPARATION REQUIREMENT DOES APPLY.
HOWEVER, SECTION 30.1364(B)(3) OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE ALLOWS THE PLANNING
MANAGER TO REDUCE SEPARATION DISTANCES
WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS
WITHIN THE SEPARATION DISTANCE.

o THE ABUTTING TRACT TO THE WEST COMPRISES A
PART OF THE MARKHAM WOODS PRESBYTERIAN
CHURCH SITE AND IS COMMONLY OWNED BY THE
SAME ENTITY AUTHORIZING THE REQUEST. BY
VIRTUE OF THIS AUTHORIZATION, THE OWNER HAS
CONSENTED TO ALLOWING A REDUCTION IN
SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN THE BASE OF THE
PROPOSED TOWER AND THE ABUTTING TRACT TO
THE WEST,; NO VARIANCE IS REQUIRED.
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ZONING & FLU j‘ DlRECTION EXlSTING” ' ‘
‘ PROPERTY
VACANT
SOUTH A-1 SE THREE (3)
SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES &
VACANT
EAST A-1 SE SINGLE-FAMILY
WEST A-1 SE SINGLE-FAMILY
STANDARDS FOR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA) SHALL HAVE THE POWER
GRANTING A SPECIAL | TO HEAR AND DECIDE SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS AND
EXCEPTION; LDC VARIANCES IT IS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED TO PASS
SECTION 30.43(b)(2) UNDER THE TERMS OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

UPON DETERMINATION THE USE REQUESTED:

IS NOT DETRIMENTAL TO THE CHARACTER OF THE AREA OR
NEIGHBORHOOD OR INCONSISTENT WITH TRENDS OF
DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA:

THE TREND OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA HAS
INCLUDED OTHER COMMUNICATION TOWERS, INCLUDING
TWO (2) FLAGPOLE TOWERS, 135 FT ANQ 90 FT IN HEIGHT,
LOCATED TO THE NORTH OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ON
PROPERTY OWNED BY FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF
MARKHAM WOODS, INC. HOWEVER, THE APPLICANT HAS
SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION TO SUGGEST A FLAG POLE
DESIGN IS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH CINGULAR WIRELESS’
COMMUNICATION INFRASTRUCTURE.

THE PROPOSED TOWER IS DESIGNED TO RESEMBLE AN
ECCLESIASTICAL APPURTENANCE AND COMPLIMENT THE
APPEARANCE OF THE EXISTING CHURCH. HOWEVER, THE
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE DOES NOT DESCRIBE THE
PROPOSED TOWER DESIGN AS AN ACCEPTABLE FORM OF
CAMOUFLAGE TREATMENT, UNLIKE SIGNS, LIGHT POLES,
UTILITY POLES AND ROOF FASCIAS.

BECAUSE THE PROPOSED ECCLESIASTICAL TOWER, AT
THE HEIGHT PROPOSED, WOULD NOT BLEND INTO
EXISTING SURROUNDINGS SUCH THAT A REASONABLE
PERSON WITH NORMAL OBSERVATIONAL FACULTIES AND
INTELLIGENCE WOULD NOT PERCEIVE ITS PRESENCE AS A
TOWER, STAFF BELIEVES AN ALTERNATIVE CAMOUFLAGE
DESIGN WOULD BE MORE APPROPRIATE ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY. THE BOARD MIGHT WANT TO CONSIDER
ALTERNATIVE DESIGN ELEMENTS, INCLUDING THOSE
IDENTIFIED IN THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (E.G.,
UTILITY POLE, FLAG POLE, ARCHITECTURALLY
INTEGRATED FACILITY, OR STEEPLE DESIGN.)
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DOES NOT HAVE AN UNDULY ADVERSE EFFECT ON EXISTING

TRAFFIC PATTERNS, MOVEMENTS AND VOLUMES:

THE PROPOSED TOWER WOULD NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE
IMPACT ON EXISTING TRAFFIC VOLUMES, SINCE THE
FACILITY WOULD BE UNMANNED AND REQUIRE A MINIMUM
NUMBER OF VEHICLE TRIPS FOR ROUTINE SERVICE AND
MAINTENANCE.

IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SEMINOLE COUNTY VISION 2020
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

THE SEMINOLE COUNTY VISION 2020 COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN DESCRIBES THE SE (SUBURBAN ESTATES) FUTURE
LAND USE (FLU) AS (1) MOST APPROPRIATE FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT OF LARGE-LOT SINGLE-FAMILY ESTATES
AS A DESIRED FINAL LAND USE, (2) MOST APPROPRIATE AS
A TRANSITIONAL USE BETWEEN URBAN DEVELOPMENT
AND GENERAL RURAL USES, AND (3) MOST APPROPRIATE
AS A LOCATION WHERE AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS CAN
CONTINUE UNTIL DEVELOPMENT OCCURS FOR OTHER
PURPOSES. 3

THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FURTHER DESCRIBES SE FLU
AS APPROPRIATE FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES LIKE
UTILITY STRUCTURES. WITH THE IMPOSITION OF STAFF'S
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS, THE PROPOSED
COMMUNICATION TOWER WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH
THE SE FLU DESIGNATION.

MEETS ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE
CODE SECTION AUTHORIZING THE USE IN A PARTICULAR
ZONING DISTRICT OR CLASSIFICATION:

BASED ON THE SUBMITTED SITE PLAN, THE PROPOSED
COMMUNICATION TOWER WOULD NOT MEET THE 450 FT
MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE REQUIRED BETWEEN A 150
FT TOWER AND TWO (2) ABUTTING PARCELS WITH SINGLE-
FAMILY USES TO THE SOUTH. FOR THIS REASON,
VARIANCES FROM THE MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCES
REQUIRED BETWEEN THE BASE OF THE PROPOSED TOWER
AND THE AFOREMENTIONED PROPERTIES TO THE SOUTH
ARE REQUESTED AS A PART OF THIS APPLICATION.

WILL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST:

WITHIN THE A-1 DISTRICT, COMMUNICATION TOWERS ARE

ALLOWED AS CONDITIONAL  USES. THE PRIOR
ESTABLISHMENT OF SIMILAR TOWER STRUCTURES ON
ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE NORTH HAS DEFINED THE
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CHARACTER OF THE AREA AS APPROPRIATE FOR THIS TYPE
OF FACILITY.

THE PROPOSED INCORPORATION OF CAMOUFLAGE DESIGN
ELEMENTS, INCLUDING THE ECCLESIASTICAL FEATURES,
WOULD FURTHER REDUCE THE VISUAL IMPACT OF THE
PROPOSED TOWER. HOWEVER, THE PROPOSED HEIGHT OF
150 FT WOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY TALLER THAN THE
EXISTING CHURCH BUILDINGS THE TOWER WOULD BE
DESIGNED TO COMPLIMENT. FOR THIS REASON, STAFF
BELIEVES AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN, AS SUGGESTED
ELSEWHERE IN THE REPORT, WOULD PROVIDE A
REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE FOR ASSIMILATION AND THE
REDUCTION OF VISUAL IMPACT TO SURROUNDING
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.

STANDARDS FOR

GRANTING A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION IN THE A-1
(AGRICULTURE); LDC

SECTION 30.124(a)

THE BOA MAY PERMIT ANY USE ALLOWED BY SPECIAL
EXCEPTION IN THE A-1 (AGRICULTURE DISTRICT) UPON
MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT, IN ADDITION TO THOSE
REQUIRED BY SECTION 30.43(b)2) OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE, THAT THE USE:

IS CONSISTENT WITH THE GENERAL ZONING PLAN OF THE A-
1 (AGRICULTURE):

AS PREVIOUSLY STATED, THE PROPOSED USE WOULD BE
CONSISTENT WITH THE SE FLU AND UNDERLYING A-1
ZONING WITH THE IMPOSITION OF STAFF'S RECOMMENDED
CONDITIONS. THE PROPOSED USE WOULD OTHERWISE
COMPLY WITH THE DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS OF THE A-1
DISTRICT.

IS NOT HIGHLY INTENSIVE IN NATURE:

THE REQUEST WOULD NOT BE HIG
NATURE, IF IMPROVEMENTS ARE LIMITED
TOWER SYSTEM THAT FURTHERS THE

ALY INTENSIVE IN
TO A CAMOUFLAGE
POLICY INTENT OF

THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, AN EQUIPMENT CABINET,

PRIVACY FENCE, AND REQUISITE
DEPICTED ON THE SUBMITTED SITE PLAN

THE PROPOSED FACILITY WOULD BE SE
USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR TRANSMITTINC
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE VISITS

LANDSCAPING AS

LF-OPERATING AND
5 AND RECEIVING.
WOULD  OCCUR

APPROXIMATELY TWICE A MONTH. MORE FREQUENT VISITS

WOULD BE REQUIRED IN THE EVENT OF
EMERGENCY.

MALFUNCTION OR

PROPOSED INGRESS/EGRESS TO THE FACILITY WOULD BE

PROVIDED FROM MARKHAM WOODS RC
EXISTING CHURCH SITE.

AD THROUGH THE
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HAS ACCESS TO AN ADEQUATE LEVEL OF URBAN SERVICES
SUCH AS SEWER, WATER, POLICE, SCHOOLS AND RELATED
SERVICES:

THE PROPOSED TOWER WOULD BE AN UNMANNED FACILITY,
WHICH WOULD REQUIRE NO CONNECTION TO WATER OR
SEWER, NOR IMPACT SCHOOL SERVICES. OTHER COUNTY
SERVICES, INCLUDING POLICE, EMERGENCY, AND GARBAGE
DISPOSAL ARE OTHERWISE AVAILABLE TO THE SITE.
ELECTRICAL POWER AND TELEPHONE SERVICE WOULD BE
RESPECTIVELY PROVIDED BY PROGRESS ENERGY AND BELL
SOUTH.

STANDARDS FOR
GRANTING A
VARIANCE; LDC

SECTION 30.43 (b)(3)

SEPARATION DISTANCES MAY BE DECREASED OR
INCREASED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
VARIANCES.

PRIOR TO GRANTING A VARIANCE, THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT MUST REACH A FINDING THAT LITERAL
ENFORCEMENT OF APPLICABLE REGULATIONS WOULD
RESULT IN AN UNNECESSARY AND UNDUE HARDSHIP UPON
THE APPLICANT AND DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CRITERIA PRESENTED IN SECTION 30.43(%)(3) OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE. ‘

THE STANDARDS RELATIVE TO VARIANCES AS OTHERWISE
STATED BELOW MAY BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING
WHETHER TO APPROVE A VARIANCE BUT SHALL NOT BE
DETERMINATIVE AS TO WHETHER THE VARIANCE MAY BE
GRANTED:

THAT SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCU

MSTANCES EXIST

WHICH ARE PECULIAR TO THE LAND,

STRUCTURE, OR

BUILDING INVOLVED AND WHICH ARE NO

T APPLICABLE TO

OTHER LANDS, STRUCTURES, OR BUILDINGS IN THE SAME
ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

SHOULD THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FIND THAT A
COMMUNICATION TOWER IS APPROPRIATE FOR THE
PROPOSED LOCATION AND THEREBY APPROVE THE
REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION, REASONABLE USE OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A
TOWER IN EXCESS OF 100 FEET WOULD BE DEPENDENT
UPON VARIANCES FROM THE MINIMUM SEPARATION
DISTANCES REQUIRED BETWEEN THE PROPOSED TOWER
AND THE TWO (2) PROPERTIES WITH EXISTING SINGLE-
FAMILY HOMES TO THE SOUTH.

BASED ON THE SUBMITTED PROPAGATION MAPS AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION, THE APPLICANTS HAVE
DEMONSTRATED A NEED TO EXPAND CINGULAR WIRELESS'
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SERVICE AREA BY ESTABLISHING A COMMUNICATION TOWER

IN THE GENERAL VICINITY OF THE SUBJE
APPLICANTS HAVE FURTHER
COLLOCATION OPPORTUNITIES, INCLUD
COLLOCATION OPPORTUNITY TO THE
EXPLORED AND DETERMINED TO BE U
MEETING CINGULAR WIRELESS' COVERA
PROVISION OF HOMOGENEOUS SER
NETWORK.

STAFF HAS FURTHER DETERMINED TH
TOWER HEIGHT 1S CONSISTENT WITH ClI

CT PROPERTY. THE

INDICATED THAT ALL

ING THE 100 FOOT

NORTH, HAVE BEEN

NACCEPTABLE FOR
5E GOALS AND THE
ICE ACROSS ITS

AT THE PROPOSED
GULAR WIRELESS’

DESIRE TO PROVIDE COVERAGE IN THE AREAS IDENTIFIED

ON THE ATTACHED PROPAGATION MAPS.

COMMUNICATION TOWERS REQUIRE

IN GENERAL,
A SPACING OF

APPROXIMATELY 2 TO 3 MILES TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY

OVERLAP AND SIGNALING REQUIREM

PERFORMANCE AND COVERAGE TO A

ENT TO OPTIMIZE
SEOGRAPHIC AREA.

THE 150 FOOT HEIGHT 1S REQUESTED TO COMPENSATE FOR

THE TERRAIN OF THE WEKIVA RIVER

PROPOSED TOWER WOULD COVER.

BASIN, WHICH THE
THIS FACTOR

CONSTITUTES A HARDSHIP, WHICH SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
BY THE BOARD IF THE REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION IS

APPROVED. FURTHER, THE APPLICANT H

APPROVING A TOWER AT THE REQUE

NEED FOR ADDITIONAL TOWERS IN TH
REDUCED AND/OR ELIMINATED.

AS STATED THAT BY
STED HEIGHT, THE
E AREA WOULD BE

THAT THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES DO

NOT RESULT FROM THE ACTIONS OF THE APPLICANTS:

THE AFOREMENTIONED SPECIAL CONDITION RESULTED

FROM THE TOPOGRAPHY OF THE AREA
THE NEW TOWER FACILITY. THI

O BE SERVICED BY
S 1S A SPECIAL

CIRCUMSTANCE THAT DID NOT RESULT FROM THE

APPLICANTS ACTIONS.

THAT GRANTING THE VARIANCE REQ

UESTED WILL NOT

CONFER ON THE APPLICANT ANY SPECI

AL PRIVILEGE THAT

IS DENIED BY CHAPTER 30 TO OTHER LA

NDS, BUILDINGS, OR

STRUCTURES IN THE SAME ZONING CLAS

SSIFICATION:

SHOULD THE BOARD APPROVE THE RE

EXCEPTION, THE GRANTING OF VARI
MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE WO
SPECIAL PRIVILEGES, SINCE REASON/

~QUESTED SPECIAL

ANCES FROM THE
ULD NOT CONFER

BLE USE OF THE

PROPERTY FOR EXPANDING CINGULAR WIRELESS' SERVICE

AREA WOULD BE COMPROMISED WITH
THE MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE.

OUT RELIEF FROM

REQUIREMENTS OF
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THAT LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF

CHAPTER 30 WOULD DEPRIVE THE APPLICANT OF RIGHTS

COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME
ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND WOULD WORK

UNNECESSARY AND UNDUE HARDSHIP ON THE APPLICANT:

THE LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 30.1364 (PERFORMANCE STANDARDS) WOULD
DEPRIVE THE APPLICANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED
BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE A-1 DISTRICT. WITHOUT
VARIANCES FROM MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCES, A
TOWER NO TALLER THAN 100 FEET IN HEIGHT COULD BE
CONSTRUCTED AT THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SHOULD A
SPECIAL EXCEPTION BE GRANTED BY THE BOARD.
FURTHERMORE, THE NEED FOR A TOWER NO TALLER THAN
100 FEET WOULD BE NEGATED BY THE 100 FOOT
COLLOCATION OPPORTUNITY THAT EXISTS TO THE NORTH.

THAT THE VARIANCE GRANTED IS THE MINIMUM VARIANCE
THAT WILL MAKE POSSIBLE THE REASONABLE USE OF THE
LAND, BUILDING, OR STRUCTURE:

THE APPLICANTS HAVE INDICATED THE PROPOSED TOWER
HEIGHT OF 150 FEET IS NECESSARY TO OVERCOME THE
TERRAIN OF THE WEKIVA RIVER BASIN, WHICH THE
PROPOSED TOWER SITE WOULD COVER. THEREFORE,
STAFF BELIEVES THE PROPOSED HEIGHT AND THE
CORRESPONDING REQUEST TO REDUCE MINIMUM DISTANCE
SEPARATION DISTANCES TO BE REASONABLE.

THAT THE GRANT OF THE VARIANCE WILL BE IN HARMONY
WITH THE GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE OF CHAPTER 30,
WILL NOT BE INJURIOUS TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD, OR
OTHERWISE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC WELFARE:

WITH THE DEMONSTRATION OF 150 FEET AS THE MINIMUM
HEIGHT AT WHICH A COMMUNICATION TOWER COULD BE
CONSTRUCTED TO ACHIEVE REASONABLE USE OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY, STAFF BELIEVES THE GRANT OF
VARIANCES FROM SEPARATION DISTANCE (WITH STAFF'S
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS) WOULD BE IN HARMONY WITH
THE GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE, SINCE SPECIAL CONDITIONS
CONSTITUTING A HARDSHIP HAVE BEEN DEMONSTRATED BY
THE APPLICANT.

STAFF FINDINGS

WHEN SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS AND ASSOCIATED VARIANCES
ARE REQUESTED FROM MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE
REQUIRED BETWEEN A COMMUNICATION TOWER AND
PROPERTIES WITH EXISTING RESIDENCES, THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE REQUIRES THE FOLLOWING
FINDINGS:
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o THE AESTHETIC IMPACT OF THE TOWER WOULD BE

ENHANCED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

THE VISUAL IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED
TOWER TO ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTIES COULD BE MINIMIZED BY DESIGN
FEATURES INTENDED TO CAMOUFLAGE ITS

PRESENCE AND ASSIMILAT

E THE SAME INTO

SURROUNDING DEVELOPMENT. THE
PROPOSED “ECCLESIASTICAL” METHOD FAILS
TO ACHIEVE THIS OBJECTIVE. STAFF

BELIEVES A DESIGN MORE

COMMONLY

ASSOCIATED AS A CHURCH APPURTENANCE
(e.g., FLAGPOLE) WOULD BE A MORE SUITABLE

DESIGN AT THE REQUESTE
FEET.

D HEIGHT OF 150

o COMPATIBILITY WITH ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS

WOULD BE MAINTAINED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

THE PROPOSED TOWER IS AN ALLOWABLE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE UNDER THE
EXISTING SE FLU AND CORRESPONDING A-1
ZONING; WITH STAFF'S RECOMMENDATIONS,
THE PROPOSED USE COULD BE MADE

COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXI

STING TREND OF

DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA, WHICH
INCLUDES OTHER COMMUNICATION TOWERS
ON ADJACENT PROPERTY TO THE NORTH.

o THE PROPOSED TOWER WOULD F

RTHER THE

LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF SECTION

30.1362 OF THE

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE IN THE FOLLOWING

MANNER:

THE APPLICANTS HAVE SUBMITTED
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (RADIO
FREQUENCY PROPAGATION MAPS AND A

SIGNED STATEMENT FROM

A RADIO

FREQUENCY ENGINEER) TO SUPPORT
CINGULAR WIRELESS' NEED FOR A NEW
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY OF THE
PROPOSED HEIGHT IN THE GENERAL AREA.
FURTHERMORE, THE PROPOSED HEIGHT OF
150 FEET WOULD PROVIDE A GREATER
COVERAGE AREA FOR CINGULAR WIRELESS

COMMUNICATION AND RED
POTENTIAL FOR ADDITIONA
THIS AREA IN THE FUTURE.

CE THE
L TOWER SITES IN
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ON OCTOBER 27, 2003, THE BOARD OF AD
DENIED A SIMILAR REQUEST BY CINGULA
SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ESTABLISH A 15C
CAMOUFLAGE (MONOPINE) COMMUNICAT
THE ABUTTING PROPERTY TO THE WEST
THE REQUEST FAILED TO MEET MINIMUM

JUSTMENT

R WIRELESS FOR
FOOT TALL

ION TOWER ON

AFTER FINDING
SEPARATION

REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE. ON

FEBRUARY 24, 2004, THE BOARD OF COU

COMMISSIONERS UPHELD THIS DECISION.

ITIS IMPORTANT TO NOTE THAT WHILE T

TY

HE FINDINGS

APPEAR TO SUPPORT THE NEED FOR A COMMUNICATION

TOWER ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, TH

E LEGISLATIVE

INTENT OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE FOR ENSURING
COMPATIBILITY THROUGH THE ASSIMILATION OF THE
PROPOSED TOWER WITH THE EXISTING CHURCH SITE HAS
NOT BEEN SATISFIED BY THE APPLICANTS. THE BOARD'S
DECISION TO DENY THE PRIOR APPLICATION IS
CONSISTENT WITH THE PROMOTION OF THIS POLICY.

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION

BASED ON THE STATED FINDINGS, STAFF RECOMMENDS
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DENY THE REQUEST FOR
SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ESTABLISH A 150 FOOT TALL
“ECCLESIASTICAL" CAMOUFLAGE COMMQNICATEON TOWER
IN THE A-1 (AGRICULTURE DISTRICT). STAFF WOULD
SUPPORT THE GRANTING OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO
ESTABLISH A 150 FOOT TALL CAMOUFLAGE
COMMUNICATION TOWER OF AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN (e.g.,
FLAGPOLE) IN THE A-1 (AGRICULTURE DISTRICT) AND THE
REQUEST FOR ASSOCIATED VARIANCES FROM 450 FEET TO
320 FEET AND 450 FEET TO 300 FEET TO REDUCE THE
MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCES REQUIRED BETWEEN A
PROPOSED 150 FOOT TALL COMMUNICATION TOWER AND
PROPERTIES WITH SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS.

STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION IS CONDITIONED UPON THE
APPLICANTS’ ABILITY TO PRESENT A TOWER DESIGN THAT
WOULD BE COMPATIBLE WITH SURROUNDING RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND EFFECTIVELY MERGE, BLEND INTO
AND CONFORM IN APPEARANCE WITH EXISTING FACILITIES
ON THE CHURCH PROPERTY. THE BOARD MAY WISH TO
CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DESIGN ALTERNATIVES, WHICH
ARE PRESENTED AS ILLUSTRATED ATTACHMENTS IN THIS
REPORT:

ROOFTOP DESIGN

ROOFTOP CHURCH CROSS
FREESTANDING CHURCH CROSS
CHURCH STEEPLE

FLAGPOLE

UTILITY POLE

O 0O 0000
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SHOULD THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION BE GR
RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL: '

1.

THE PROPOSED TOWER SHALL NO
FEET, AS VERIFIED BY A RF (RADIO
ENGINEER TO BE THE MINIMUM HE

ANTED, STAFF

T EXCEED 150
FREQUENCY)
GHT NEEDED TO

1.

FURTHER CINGULAR WIRELESS' COMMUNICATION
GOALS IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA.
THE PROPOSED TOWER SHALL BE CAMOUFLAGE IN
DESIGN AND PAINTED A MUTED COLOR TO BLEND IN
WITH THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT.
ANY IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR ADDITIONS TO THE
PROPOSED TOWER SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL TO THE COUNTY.

A LISTED SPECIES SURVEY SHALL
PRIOR TO FINAL ENGINEERING APPROVAL.

PRIOR TO FINAL ENGINEERING APPROVAL, A WATER
QUALITY SWALE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

PRIOR TO THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER/
APPROVAL, AN APPLICATION FOR FULL
CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

BE PROVIDED

SHOULD THE ASSOCIATED VARIANCES FROM MINIMUM
SEPARATION

RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

DISTANCES BE GRANTED, STAFF

ANY VARIANCE GRANTED SHALL APPLY ONLY TO THE
PROPOSED COMMUNICATION TOWER DEPICTED ON
THE ATTACHED SITE PLAN.

ANY VARIANCE GRANTED SHALL
THAT WOULD MAKE POSSIBLE THE
OF THE PROPERTY FOR SITING A COMMUNICATION
TOWER, BASED ON THE MINIMUM 150 FOOT HEIGHT
DEEMED ACCEPTABLE BY AN RF ENGINEER FOR
EXPANDING CINGULAR WIRELESS' SERVICE AREA.
ANY VARIANCE GRANTED SHOULD BE CONDITIONED
UPON CERTIFICATION BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
OF THE PROPOSED TOWER'S SAFE PERFORMANCE IN
THE EVENT OF STRUCTURAL FAILURE OR COLLAPSE.
ANY ADDITIONAL CONDITION(S) DEEMED
APPROPRIATE BY THE BOARD, BASED ON
INFORMATION PRESENTED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING.

BE THE MINIMUM
REASONABLE USE

Attachments:

SEMINOLE COUNTY COMMUNICATION TOWER INVENTORY
STAFF CORRESPONDENCE

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION SUPPORTING MATERIAL

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCES & SUPPORTING
AUTHORIZATION FORMS
ENGINEERING & SAFETY INFORMATION

MATERIAL
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PROPAGATION MAPS

SITE MAP

PROPERTY APPRAISER REPORT
PROPOSED SITE PLAN
PHOTOGRAPHIC SIMULATIONS
CAMOUFLAGE COMMUNICATION TOWER DESIGN ILLUSTRATIONS
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Greg Holcomb To: Earnest McDonald/Seminole@Seminole

" ) cc: Don Fisher/Seminole@Seminole
01/13/2004 03:16 PM Subject: Agenda liem 58 - Cingular Wireless

[ have reviewed item 58 regarding the Appeal of the Board of Adjustment’s decision to deny a special
exception to establish a 150 ft. tall camouflage communication tower in the A-1 (Agriculture District) and
associated variances from 450 feet to 298.67 feet; 450 feet to 307 .46 feet; and 450 feet to 353.5 feet for
the minimum separation distance required between a proposed 150 foot tall camouflage communication
tower and abutting properties with existing single-family residences; (Wireless Fagilities, Cingular
Wireless, LLC, & Kevin Karr). District - 5 McLain (Earnest McDonald).

The technical review finds that the proposed tower site is a necessity for Cingular Wireless to provide
adequate coverage to the area identified by the request. In general, Cell towers require a spacing of
approximately 2-3 miles to provide the necessary overlap and signaling requirement to optimize
performance and coverage to a geographic area. The coverage maps are consistent with this
requirement. The additional height in this area is designed due to the terrain of the Wekiva River basin
that is being covered. This request conforms to the industry configuration for cellular coverage.

Please let me know if there is anything additional that you require. Thanks.




NextPage LivePublish Page 1 of 3

Sec. 30.124 Special exceptions.
(a) The Board of Adjustment may permit any of the following uses upon making findings of fact that the
(1) s consistent with the general zoning category and plan of A-1 Agriculture;

(2) Is not detrimental to the character of the area or neighborhood or inconsistent with the trends of
development in the area or neighborhood; and

(3) Is not highly intensive in nature;
(4) Is not incompatible with the concept of low-density, rural land use;
(5) Does not have an unduly adverse effect on existing traffic patterns, movements, and volumes ;

(6) Has access (where applicable) to urban services such as sewage, water, police, fire, schools, and
related services; and

{7) ls consistent with the Seminole County Comprehensive
(b)  The Board of Adjustment, in granting any of the uses may place such restrictions and conditions thereon as
said Board shall, in its sound discretion, deem necessary to protect the character of the area or neighborhood and
the public health, safety, and welfare:

M Cemeteries,

(2) Kennels including the commercial raising or breeding of

(3) Hospitals, sanitariums and convalescent homes, veterinary clinics and adult congregate living

facilities and group homes when such facilities and homes are approved and licensed by the Florida State
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. '

(4) Public and private nursery schools, kindergartens, middle schools, high schools and
(5) Temporary asphalt plants for purpose of specific public road

(6)

(7) Public utility and service

(8) Fraternal clubs when chartered with the

(9)  Country and golf clubs, fishing clubs, fishing camps, marinas, gun clubs, or simifar enterprises or
clubs making use of land with nominal impacts to natural resources, as determined by the Current
Planning Manager.
(10)  Privately owned and operated recreational facilities open to the paying public, such as, athletic
fields, stadiums, racetracks, and speedways if, the use is located along a major roadway or has
immediate accessibility thereto.
(11) Golf  driving

(12)  Riding stables, provided that no structure housing animals is located nearer than one hundred
(100) feet from a property line.

(13)  Airplane landing fields and helicopter ports with accessory facilities for private or public
(14) Commercial raising of swine (other than for family
(15) Sewage disposal plants, water plants, and sanitary landfill g

(1e) Off-street parking lots. When approved, said parking lots

http://livepublish.municode.com/8/lpext.dll/Infobase16/1/81d/be4/c12?fn=document-frame... 12/5/2003
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Page 2 of 3

(A)  Be provided with a durable, dust-free surface which is properly drained;

(B) Be adequately buffered from adjacent properties and roadways by a landscape

(17)  (A)  Farmworker housing; either single family or multifamily dwellings,

where land use is for bona

fide agriculture uses; provided further, that such structures house only those persons, their immediate

family or households, employed in carrying out such bona fide agricultural u

se. Mobile homes may be

permitted in lieu of tenant dwellings, provided, however, that approval for mobile homes shall be limited to

a time period not exceeding two (2) years after review and finding that the
agricultural uses.

and is used for bona fide

(B) "Bona fide agriculture purpose,” as used herein, shall be determined by reference to the following

criteria:

(i) Is the parcel or its adjacent lands being actually utilized in agricultural pursuits by the same

owner?

(ii) Does the requested tenant dwelling or mobile home serve a
indirectly, related to the agricultural laborers or employees and/or othe

(18) A mobile home may be permitted as a Special Exception on a lot or pa
following requirements:

(A) Only one (1) single-family mobile home may be

(B) A mobile home placed on a lot or parcel shall bear the
acceptable equivalent.

purpose directly, and not
direct purposes?

cel of record subject to the

-lorida Standards Seal or

(C)  An approved mobile home shall be subject to all applicable regulations of the zoning

classification, i.e., setbacks, land uses.

(D) Where installation of a septic tank is proposed, an acceptable percolation and depth-of-

water-table test shall be submitted at the time of application.

(E) If the proposed site is known to be flood prone, an acceptable plan shall be submitted at

time of application which details steps to prevent hazard to health and

(F)  An approved single-family mobile home shall be firmiy anch
applicable codes and shall have skirting installed to screen the unders

(19) Retail nurseries where products sold are grown on site of

(20) Slaughter of livestock and meat cutting and processing operations

property.

red in accordance with all
de of the structure.

with no retail

(21)  Adult congregate living facilities and community residential homes (group homes and foster care

facilities) housing more than six (6) permanent unrelated residents.
(22) Landscaping contractors as an accessory use to a wholesale nurse
(23) Communication

(24) Disposal of tree cuttings or similar organic materials by burning v
transported to the property.

(25) Bed and Breakfast establishments when not located within 2

2ry or wholesale tree

hich materials have been

2 platted

(c) A proposed master plan of development shall be submitted at time of application and approval shall be

based upon and limited to the extent of said master plan.

(§ 3, Ord. No. 81-59, 9-1-81; § 1, Ord. No. 83-23, 7-26-83; § 11, Ord. No. 87-1, 2-10-87; § 5.104, LDC, through

Supp 16; Part Xlil, § 3, Ord. No. 92-5, 3-30-92; Part XX, § 1, Ord. No. 92-5, 3-30-92; F
1,2-23-93: § 15, Ord. No. 94-15, 12-13-94; Ord. No. 96-5, § 3, 7-9-96; Ord. No. 97-18

http://livepublish.municode.com/8/Ipext.dll/Infobasel 6/1/81d/bed/c127fn=doc

art XVIII, § 2, Ord. No. 93-
§§ 14, 25, 5-13-97; Ord.

ment-frame ... 12/5/2003
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Sec. 30.1364. Performance standards.

(a)

Sethacks.

)

communication tower to the property line of the parcel on which it is located

(2)

lot size requirements of the zoning classification assigned to the property on

(3) For towers located on properties assigned the PUD or PCD zonin
requirements for the parcel outlined in the PUD/PCD approval shall apply.

(4) In cases where there are non-conforming residential uses on prope
residential zoning classification, a reduction of fifty (50) percent of the side o
opposite the non conforming residential use shall be permitted by the curre
the side or rear yard proposed for reduction is assigned a residential lan

Page 1 of 2

Communication tower setbacks shall be measured from the outer extremity of the base of the

Communication towers shall be located on parcels which comply with the minimum setback and

hich they are located.

y classification, the setback

rty which is not assigned a
r rear yard setback distance
nt planning manager unless
use designation or zoning

classification.

(b)

Minimum separation from off-site uses/designated areas.

(1

Communication tower separation shall be measured from the outer

extremity of the base of the

tower to the closest property line of the off-site use as specified in Table 1 below.

(2) Separation requirements for communication towers shall comply
established in Table 1 below unless otherwise provided.

3)
separation distance.

(4)  Separation distances may be decreased or increased by the board
with the procedural requirements for variances as set forth in this

vith the minimum standards

Reduced separation distances may be reduced by the current planning manager when written
consent as set forth in a recordable instrument is obtained from all property

owners within the applicable

of adjustment in accordance
Code and the substantive

determinations as set forth in Table 1 below, when considering whether to approve a special exception, if
competent substantial evidence is presented demonstrating unique planning considerations and

compatibility impacts.

TABLE 1

MINIMUM SEPARATION FROM OTHER USES
TABLE INSET:

Off-site Use Separation Distance

Property assigned a single-family (includes modular homes and mobile homes used for
living purposes), duplex, or multi-family residential zoning classification or future land use
designation or with an existing residential use. compatibility with abutting property owners
relative to variances as otherwise set forth
whether to approve a variance hereunder,
the variance may be granted.

200 feet or 300% height of tower whicheve
based upon findings that the aesthetic impacts of the tower is enhanced, that

would be consistent with and further the provisions of Section 30.1362. The standard

is greater except when a varance is granted
is maintained, and the approval of the tower

in this Code may be considered in determining
but shall not be determinative as to whether

Property assigned a non-residential zoning classification or future land use designation or
property with an existing non-residential use.

None. Only district setbacks apply.

(©

Separation distances between communication towers.

(1)

Separation distances between communication towers shall be

and measured between the

communication tower proposed for approval and those towers that are permitted or existing.

(2)

GPS coordinate of the center of the existing or permitted communication

http://livepublish.municode.com/8/lpext.dll/Infobase16/1/81d/18c8/1988 ?f=templates&in=t...

The separation distances shall be measured by drawing or following a straight line between the

ower and the proposed GPS
12/5/2003
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coordinate of the center of the proposed communication tower as depi

proposed tower.

(3)  The separation distances, listed in linear feet, shall be as set forth

TABLE 2

SEPARATION DISTANCES BETWEEN COMMUNICATION TOWERS

Page 2 of 2

cted on a site plan of the

in Table 2

TABLE INSET:
EXISTING TOWERS
DESCRIPTION LATTICE GUYED MONOPOLE 75 FT IN MONOPOLE LESS THAN | CAMOUFLAGE
HEIGHT OR GREATER 75 IN HEIGHT
LATTICE 5,000 5,000 1,500 750 0
GUYED 5,000 5,000 1,500 750 0
MONOPOLE 75 FT IN 1,500 1,500 1,500 750 0
HEIGHT OR GREATER
MONOPOLE LESS THAN 1750 750 750 750 0
75 IN HEIGHT
CAMOUFLAGE a 0 0 0 0

(4) A variance from the minimum separation distances between communi
Table 2 may be granted when two (2) or more communication tower owne
locate their communication antennas on the same communication tow

cation towers as set forth in
rs or operators agree to co-
er and upon findings being

made that the aesthetic impacts of the tower is enhanced, that compatibility with abutting property
owners is maintained, and the approval of the tower would be consistent with and further the provisions

of section 30.1362. The standard relative to variances as otherwise set
considered in determining whether to approve a variance hereunder, but she
whether the variance may be granted.

(d) Measurement of height. Measurement of communication tower height shal
and any and all other appurtenances and shall be measured from the finished grad
communication tower is located.

(Ord. No. 96-5, § 29, 7-9-

http://livepublish.municode.com/8/lpext.dll/Infobase16/1/81d/18c8/19887f=te

forth in this Code may be
It not be determinative as to

include antenna, base pad
e of the parcel on which the

mplates&fn=c.. 12/5/2003



SEMINOLE COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPART
PLANNING DIVISION

1101 EAST FIRST STREET

SANFORD, FL 32771

(407) 665-7444 PHONE (407) 665-7385 FAX  APPL.NO.

BSa

MENT

oo~ 019

SPLICATION TO THE SEIMINOLE COUNTY BOARD OF AD

JUSTIMIEN'

App xcatroms to the Seminole County Board of Adjustment shall include all applicable item

s listed in the Board of

Adjustment Process Checklist. No application will be scheduled for Board of Adjustment
application (including all information requested below) has been received by the Planning
Planning Division.

APPLICATION TYPE:

consideration until a complete
& Development Department,
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. 2t Chosra @ WETVET. COrn
ROJECT NAME- (oes?  [Hoatdriws [ /7)) _
SITE ADDRESS:  $&/0 s Mickhe,, [radds XS Lake WW, Al 3272Y6

CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY:  (hurct

/W, 205

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: /M Sec 02 AsE Fi¢e F!

ot T ot
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SETELEECET for /ZO)

SIZE OF PROPERTY: Lﬁ - acre(s)PARCELID. ©Q9Zz-Z20-29--300 -

Q30 (2~ 20200

UTILITIES: O WATER O WELL O SEWER O SEPTIC TANK O OTHER

S

KNOWN CODE ENFORCEMENT VIOLATIONS Aore

0

L

IS PROPERTY ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION M YES NO

This request will be considered at the Board of Adjustment regular meeting on 5

~/ é/O

(mo/day/yr), in the Board Chambers (Room 1028) at 6:00 p.m. on the first floor of th
Services Building, located at 1101 East First Street in downtown Sanford, FL.

-

I'hereby affirm that all statements, proposals, and/or plans submitied with or contained

are true and correct to the best of my ‘mow%edge

/< L/’./?”'\/ o

’/h

e Seminole County

ithin this application

7,49
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1:\pl\projecxs\boa\master forms & iists\boa applications\boa application.doc

by agent.




AUTTIONAL VARIANUED

VARIANCE 2:

AR
i A

Fent

i o
A
&”‘&ﬁ.‘u‘f.\ S

;
Ry
e
el

s La'";"'l

A

2 L R

SEAL FROM BOA DECISION TO BCC

BCC PUBLIC HEARING DATE
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mphprojects\boa\master forms & lists\boa applicationsi\boa application.doc




Cingular Wireless LLC
Seeks
Special Exception
In
A-1 Industrial (Zoning District)
For a Proposed
150’ “Ecclesiastical” Monopole Tower
Communication Service Facility
Site Name: West Heathrow (B)

5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary, Fl 3
TAX PARCEL ID #02-20-29-300-030B-0000; 4.7

746
Acres

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATIO
INTRODUCTION

Cingular Wireless LLC, a subsidiary of Bellsouth Wireless, Inc., a Fede
Commission (FCC) licensed operator of commercial mobile radio servic
Florida, submits this application to the Seminole County Board of Adjus
Exception approval in the A-1 Agriculture zoning district in order to con
unmanned wireless communications service within Seminole County. I
to the separation requirements is sought under a separate variance applic
project description and justification narrative describes the scope of the
providing specific information regarding the project location, zoning, spe
required services.

PROJECT GOAL

Cingular’s goal for this proposed site is to enhance the quality of wireles;
on Markham Woods Road and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, i
providing quality contiguous coverage into Sanford, Heathrow and the L
This goal will be accomplished in an environmentally sensitive manner
the policies and ordinances of Seminole County, which the reason why
to pursue approval for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower for this s

N

al Communications
es in the State of
tment for a Special
struct and operate an
1 addition, a variance
ation request. This
roposed project by
ecifications, and

$ service coverage
n addition to

ake Mary areas.

nd consistent with
“ingular has chosen
te location




GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is located at 5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary, Fl
parent tract consists of approximately 4.7 acres and is zoned A-1 Agricultu

land use designation of Suburban Estates. The parent tract is currently occt

Markham Woods Presbyterian Church. Cingular Wireless proposes to con
“ecclesiastical” type monopole communications tower (please see submitte
simulations) and place the supporting equipment cabinets on a 9°-6” x 13’
within a fenced 60’ x 60’ lease compound.

Facility Specifications

32746. The

re with a future
1pied by the
struct a 150°

d photo
concrete pad,

Cingular’s personal wireless service facility consists of three (3) equal “sec

tors” for three (3)

panel antennas each, mounted to a support bracket at approximately 150 above ground level
(AGL). The proposed 150° “ecclesiastical” monopole communications tower is designed
with the structural capacity to accommodate two (2) future service providers at a lower
height. The panel antennas will be approximately 8’-0 tall x 12.5” wide x 7” deep.
Attached to each antenna will be coax cable that will run down the inside of the tower to the
base and across a cable-bridge into the equipment cabinets located on the aforementioned

concrete pad.

The proposed facility will be used strictly as a wireless transmitting and rec
The facility is completely self operating, thus unmanned. Once the facility
technicians from Cingular will visit the site approximately once or twice a
site maintenance. In the event of a malfunction or emergency, more freque

necessary. Ingress/Egress to the facility is off Markham Woods Road, ove

access easement to the site. Electrical power and telephone will be supplie
utility service providers — Progress Energy and BellSouth respectively.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION
Necessity and/or Desirability of the Proposed Project
Cingular has quite strong customer demand for continuous quality mobile

services in Seminole County and particularly in the areas of Lake Mary, H
Sanford. The Cingular Wireless radio frequency engineer assigned to this

seiving facility.

is operational,

month for routine

nt visits will be
r an unrestricted

d from existing

adio telephone

eathrow and
area has 1dentified

a pressing need for a wireless communication facility in this proposed location of Seminole

County to provide quality enhanced and continuous coverage into the area$
Heathrow, Lake Mary, and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, as well
coverage along Markham Woods Road.

The proposed facility was selected after intense investigation of the topogr
characteristics of the area, frequency analysis, adjacent cell interconnectio
(meaning “seamless radio frequency hand-offs” from cell to cell), existing
opportunities within and outside the RF search ring area, and most importa
compatibility.

of Sanford,
as enhanced

aphic

n capabilities

co-location

intly land-use



Siting Analysis

In the site selection and acquisition process, the site leasing agent attempts
collocation opportunities with the search ring area or close enough that the
the RF propagation studies and height requirements. This particular searct
collocation opportunities and therefore a “green field” or “raw land” site is

search area.

There are several criteria taken into consideration when attempting to site

within the search ring area and it is always a compromise in blending all th
in order to come up with an “ideal” site location. Below are a list of gener;

leasing agent must address in locating an optimal site:
A. Compliance with local land use ordinances (Is the use allowed

district?)

Find a willing landlord with sufficient land to locate the site;

moOw

Alternative Sites Investigated: The two potential collocation sites within t
lie to the east of the First Baptist Church property located at 5400 Markhas

The two potential collocation opportunities were two stealth flag pole inst

is the 135° T-Mobile flag pole. T-Mobile is at the top and Nextel is colloc

approximately the 120’125 level. The next available height down on thi

by Cingular RF as not an acceptable height. The second flag pole is appro

height and owned by Sprint who are located at the top of the pole. This st
Cingular RF as being an unacceptable height.

Proposed Site Justification: Please see attached “Engineering & Safety In;

Additional Benefits:

A. The proposed “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower mitigates t
the area to the greatest extent possible by locating at the rear n
the parent tract, taking advantage of the buffer provided by the
the property lines.

. The proposed tower will afford the collocation opportunity for
communications providers (total of three), if technologically fe
provider.

PUBLIC BENEFITS OF THE PROJECT - AN OVERVIEW

The Congress of the United States has found that wireless radio services s
interest, and directly or indirectly benefit all of its citizens. Through licen

Find a mutually agreed upon site location on the owner’s prope
Find a mutually agreed upon ingress/egress to the proposed site;

to find any

site compliments
1 ring affords no
sought within the

tower location
e factors together
al criteria a site

n the zoning

Ity;

3

Locate the site where reasonable telephone and electrical runs are present,

he search ring area
m Woods Road.
allations. The first
ated at

s pole was rejected
ximately 90 in

te was rejected by

formation”

he visual impact on
orthwest portion of
trees located on

two more future
asible for a future

erve the national
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the FCC has established the desirability and need for wireless telephone service to facilitate
telephone conversations between mobile units and the existing telephone system. The
wireless system is intended to function as an extension of the present telephone network, and
is intended to provide quality service for the entire nation at a reasonable price. Cingular
Wireless LLC is mandated to provide mobile cellular radio service to those service areas of
Florida granted under their FCC license. Seminole County is one of those areas granted
under their FCC license.

The wireless telephone system divides the service area into a grid system call “cells”. Each
cell has its own radio receiver and low-power transmitter. The size and location of each cell
is based on the anticipated volume of telephone traffic in each cell area. From each cell, calls
are sent by radio to and from the mobile hand-held units, and then routed though the public
telephone system to fixed (land-line) telephone or routed to other cells and on to other mobile
units. A central “switch” routes all of the calls through the wireless system, facilitating the

“seamless hand-offs” between cells as the hand-held mobile unit moves through the wireless
service area.

Wireless telephone services play an important role in providing communications to
individuals, the business community and to emergency service providers. In polls conducted
over the past few years, it has been found that individuals purchase wireless services
primarily for safety and security reasons. It makes individuals feel saferj when traveling for
business or pleasure. 911 wireless phone calls from individual customers are approaching
50,000 per day nationwide, and about 50 percent of wireless users have called authorities to
report car trouble, medical emergencies, crimes, or drunk driving.

Business owners, managers, and employees have commented on the increase in productivity
and better use of their time. Just as the standard (land-line) telephone facilitated the growth
of American business in the 20" Century, wireless communications have become an

indispensable 21% Century tool of the modern business world.

Most importantly, wireless telephone services play an important role in providing vital
communications to relief and emergency workers, i.e. 9-11 disaster in NYC, Hurricane
Andrew. In addition, police patrol cars regularly use “mobile data terminals” giving them
fast wireless access to key information for critical “on the spot” decision making.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Granting special exception approval for Cingular’s personal wireless service facility will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of persons working or
residing in the vicinity of the proposed cell site; nor will it be injurious to property,
improvements or potential development in the vicinity. Once installed, the unmanned cell
site becomes a passive use.




CONCLUSION

The proposed site location satisfies Cingular’s radio frequency requirements under its FCC

license obligations to provide continued, quality “mobile radio telephone

service” to the

people of Seminole County. Under Seminole County’s current ordinance, the
“ecclesiastical” type monopole tower should be considered the most unobtrusive to the
community, while providing a symbol of faith for the property on which tower will be sited.




SEMINOLE COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

1101 EAST FIRST STREET

SANFORD, FL 32771 '
(407) 665-7444 PHONE (407) 665-7385 FAX ~ APPL.NO.__EV200Y =~ /o ¢

in the Board of Adjustment Process Checklist. No application will be schedt
Adjustment consideration until a complete application (including all information
below) has been received by the Planning & Development Department, Planning Division.

APPLICATION TYPE
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CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY: Chyrcd

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: fey Sec OZ Tops 205 26y 247 El/z a//,'/% of
) "//z of A/ //5 i SE /ngr A JEE FL o £ s FT fle Kﬂ)

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 7. 7 acre(s) PARCELID. OZ- Zo0-29-300 -03¢ 5-0000

UTILITIES: O WATER 0O WELL 0 SEWER O SEPTIC TANK 0 OTHER a///9

KNOWN CODE ENFORCEMENT VIOLATIONS A/ né

IS PROPERTY ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION ﬁ\YES 0 NO

This request will be considered at the Board of Adjustment regular meeting on 7/’1 é /5’ 4
(mo/day/yr), in the Board Chambers (Room 1028) at 6:00 p.m. on the first floor of the Seminole
County Services Building, located at 1101 East First Street in downtown Sanford, FL.

I hereby affirm that all statements, proposals, and/or plans submitted with or contained within
this application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

:?(//!'/ ﬁd)ﬂ/‘”’ J /://(;f @F% /IA aé‘//é{ /“/";4‘45")” é//?A‘f

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AGENT™ : DATE

* Proof of owner's authorization is required with submittal if signed by agent.
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| APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM MINIMUM SEPARATION |
| REQUIREMENTS FOR COMMUNICATION TOWER FACILITIES

I Is a Variance Required?

Per section 30.1364(b) of the Seminole County Zoning Code, minimum
separation requirements from off-site uses for communication towers that are to be sited
within 200 feet or 300% of the height of the tower (whichever is greater) from property
that (a) has a residential zoning classification; (b) has a residential future land use
designation; or (c) contains an existing residential use. The proposed “ecclesiastical”
monopole tower at 1ssue will be 1507 in height. Thus, the applicant must seek a variance

if the tower is located within 450° of the off-site uses listed above.

A. Is there property within 450 feet of the tower that has a
classification? No. The property has an A-1 (Agriculture)
classification. Thus, no variance is needed from the minim
requirements.

esidential zoning
zoning
1m separation

Is there property within 450 feet of the tower that contains an existing

residential use? Yes. The owner of the property (Markham Woods

Presbyterian Church, Inc.) leases a single-family home that
However, Section 30.1364(b) (3) provides that a “reduced s
may be approved by the current planning manager when w
obtained by all property owners within the applicable separ.

is located on-site.
eparation distance
1tten consent is
ition distance.”

By the fact that the property owner (Markham Woods Presbyterian Church) is

in fact the one seeking the variance, the County has “writte
“property owner within the applicable separation distance”

consent” that the
Markham Woods

Presbyterian Church) consents to the reduced separation distance.

Additionally, there 1s a parcel just south of the subject prop
another single family residence.

Is there property within 450 feet of the tower that has a

land use designation? Yes. The tower is located within 4

erty that contains

residential future
0 feet of another

parcel that has a Suburban Estates land use classification. However, the

applicant respectfully submits that is meets the requisite cri

“Table 17 of Section 30.1364) for granting a variance from

separation requirement.
I1. Does the applicant meet the requirements for a variance?
A variance from the minimum separation requirements for com
may be granted based upon findings that: (1) the aesthetic impacts of
enhanced; (2) compatibility with abutting property owners is maintain
approval of the tower would be consistent with and further the provisio
30.1362.

teria (as set forth in
this minimum

nunication towers
the tower are

d; and (3)

ns of Section




Have the “aesthetic impacts” of the tower been enhanced? Yes. The
proposal is for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower, designed to blend
in with the religious nature of the property and as a symbol of faith.

Is compatibility with abutting property owners maintained? Yes. The
property to the north of the subject parcel has an agricultural zoning
classification (A-1) currently occupied by another church. This property
has two “flagpole” communication towers on its property. The property to
the south of the subject parcel contains single family dwellings, however
with the proposed “ecclesiastical” monopole tower, it will act as a symbol
of faith for the church and the community as opposed to acting as visual
obtrusiveness.

Would the approval of the tower be consistent with and further the
provisions of Section 30.1362? Yes. The primary purposes of Section
30.1362 are to (1) accommodate the growing need for communication
tower facilities; (2) encourage and direct the location of communication
towers to the most appropriate locations, to provide the needs of the
communication industry, and to provide for the needs of public and to
provide for the protection of private property rights; (3) protect residential
areas and land uses from potential adverse impacts of communication
towers when placed at inappropriate locations or permitted without
adequate controls and regulation; (4) minimize the adverse visual impacts
resulting from communication towers through design, siting, screening,
and innovative camouflaging techniques; and (5) avoid potential damage
to adjacent properties through sound engineering and planning. The
proposal for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower at this proposed
location advances the aforementioned objectives.




Cingular Wireless L1.C
Seeks
Special Exception
In
A-1 Industrial (Zoning District)
For a Proposed
150’ “Ecclesiastical” Monopole Tower
Communication Service Facility
Site Name: West Heathrow (B)

5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary, F1 32
TAX PARCEL ID #02-20-29-300-030B-0000; 4.7

746
Acres

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATIO!L

INTRODUCTION

Cingular Wireless LLC, a subsidiary of Bellsouth Wireless, Inc., a Federal Communications

Commission (FCC) licensed operator of commercial mobile radio service
Florida, submits this application to the Seminole County Board of Adjust
Exception approval in the A-1 Agriculture zoning district in order to cons
unmanned wireless communications service within Seminole County. In

s in the State of
ment for a Special
truct and operate an
addition, a variance

to the separation requirements is sought under a separate variance application request. This

project description and justification narrative describes the scope of the p
providing specific information regarding the project location, zoning, spe
required services.

PROJECT GOAL

Cingular’s goal for this proposed site is to enhance the quality of wireless
on Markham Woods Road and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, in
providing quality contiguous coverage into Sanford, Heathrow and the La
This goal will be accomplished in an environmentally sensitive manner a
the policies and ordinances of Seminole County, which the reason why C
to pursue approval for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower for this st

oposed project by
cifications, and

service coverage

addition to

ke Mary areas.

d consistent with

ngular has chosen
e location




GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is located at 5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary,

parent tract consists of approximately 4.7 acres and is zoned A-1 Agricu
land use designation of Suburban Estates. The parent tract is currently
Markham Woods Presbyterian Church. Cingular Wireless proposes to ¢
“ecclesiastical” type monopole communications tower (please see subm
simulations) and place the supporting equipment cabinets on a 9’-6” x 1

within a fenced 60” x 60’ lease compound.
Facility Specifications

Cingular’s personal wireless service facility consists of three (3) equal ©

panel antennas each, mounted to a support bracket at approximately 15

(AGL). The proposed 150° “ecclesiastical” monopole communications

with the structural capacity to accommodate two (2) future service prov

height. The panel antennas will be approximately 8’-0” tall x 12.5” wi

F132746. The
1lture with a future
bceupied by the
onstruct a 150’
itted photo

3’ concrete pad,

sectors” for three (3)
> above ground level
tower 1s designed
iders at a lower

de x 77 deep.

Attached to each antenna will be coax cable that will run down the inside of the tower to the
base and across a cable-bridge into the equipment cabinets located on the aforementioned

concrete pad.

The proposed facility will be used strictly as a wireless transmitting and receiving facility.

The facility is completely self operating, thus unmanned. Once the faci
technicians from Cingular will visit the site approximately once or twic
site maintenance. In the event of a malfunction or emergency, more fre
necessary. Ingress/Egress to the facility is off Markham Woods Road,
access easement to the site. Electrical power and telephone will be sup
utility service providers — Progress Energy and BellSouth respectively.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION
Necessity and/or Desirability of the Proposed Project

Cingular has quite strong customer demand for continuous quality mob
services in Seminole County and particularly in the areas of Lake Mary
Sanford. The Cingular Wireless radio frequency engineer assigned to tt
a pressing need for a wireless communication facility in this proposed 1
County to provide quality enhanced and continuous coverage into the ar
Heathrow, Lake Mary, and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, as w
coverage along Markham Woods Road.

The proposed facility was selected after intense investigation of the top
characteristics of the area, frequency analysis, adjacent cell interconnec
(meaning “seamless radio frequency hand-offs” from cell to cell), existi
opportunities within and outside the RF search ring area, and most impa
compatibility.

lity is operational,

e a month for routine
quent visits will be
over an unrestricted
lied from existing

le radio telephone
Heathrow and

11s area has identified
bcation of Seminole
eas of Sanford,

vell as enhanced

graphic

ion capabilities
ng co-location
rtantly land-use




Siting Analysis

In the site selection and acquisition process, the site leasing agent attempts to find any
collocation opportunities with the search ring area or close enough that the site compliments
the RF propagation studies and height requirements. This particular search ring affords no
collocation opportunities and therefore a “green field” or “raw land” site is sought within the
search area.

There are several criteria taken into consideration when attempting to site a tower location
within the search ring area and it is always a compromise in blending all the factors together
in order to come up with an “ideal” site location. Below are a list of general criteria a site
leasing agent must address in locating an optimal site:

A. Compliance with local land use ordinances (Ts the use allowed in the zoning
district?)

Find a willing landlord with sufficient land to locate the site;
Find a mutually agreed upon site location on the owner’s property;
Find a mutually agreed upon ingress/egress to the proposed site;
Locate the site where reasonable telephone and electrical runs are present;

moOow

Alternative Sites Investigated: The two potential collocation sites within the search ring area
lie to the east of the First Baptist Church property located at 5400 Markham Woods Road.
The two potential collocation opportunities were two stealth flag pole ins allations. The first
is the 135’ T-Mobile flag pole. T-Mobile is at the top and Nextel is collocated at
approximately the 120°-125’ level. The next available height down on this pole was rejected
by Cingular RF as not an acceptable height. The second flag pole is appr oximately 90° in
height and owned by Sprint who are located at the top of the pole. This site was rejected by
Cingular RF as being an unacceptable height.

Proposed Site Justification: Please see attached “Engineering & Safety Information”

Additional Benefits:

A. The proposed “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower mitigates the visual impact on
the area to the greatest extent possible by locating at the rear northwest portion of
the parent tract, taking advantage of the buffer provided by the trees located on
the property lines.

B. The proposed tower will afford the collocation opportunity for two more future
communications providers (total of three), if technologically feasible for a future
provider.

PUBLIC BENEFITS OF THE PROJECT — AN OVERVIEW

The Congress of the United States has found that wireless radio services serve the national
interest, and directly or indirectly benefit all of its citizens. Through licensing agreements

s




the FCC has established the desirability and need for wireless telephone

telephone conversations between mobile units and the existing telephone
wireless system is intended to function as an extension of the present tele
is intended to provide quality service for the entire nation at a reasonable
Wireless LLC is mandated to provide mobile cellular radio service to tho
Florida granted under their FCC license. Seminole County is one of thos
under their FCC license.

The wireless telephone system divides the service area into a grid system
cell has its own radio receiver and low-power transmitter. The size and |
is based on the anticipated volume of telephone traffic in each cell area.

are sent by radio to and from the mobile hand-held units, and then routed
telephone system to fixed (land-line) telephone or routed to other cells an
units. A central “switch” routes all of the calls through the wireless syste
“seamless hand-offs” between cells as the hand-held mobile unit moves t
service area.

Wireless telephone services play an important role in providing communi
individuals, the business community and to emergency service providers
over the past few years, it has been found that individuals purchase wirel
primarily for safety and security reasons. It makes individuals feel safer
business or pleasure. 911 wireless phone calls from individual customer:
50,000 per day nationwide, and about 50 percent of wireless users have ¢
report car trouble, medical emergencies, crimes, or drunk driving.

Business owners, managers, and employees have commented on the incr
and better use of their time. Just as the standard (land-line) telephone fac
of American business in the 20" Century, wireless communications have
indispensable 21® Century tool of the modern business world.

Most importantly, wireless telephone services play an important role in p
communications to relief and emergency workers, i.e. 9-11 disaster in N
Andrew. In addition, police patrol cars regularly use “mobile data termi
fast wireless access to key information for critical “on the spot” decision

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Granting special exception approval for Cingular’s personal wireless sers
be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of pel
residing in the vicinity of the proposed cell site; nor will it be injurious t

improvements or potential development in the vicinity. Once installed, t
site becomes a passive use.
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CONCLUSION

The proposed site location satisfies Cingular’s radio frequency requireme
license obligations to provide continued, quality “mobile radio telephone
people of Seminole County. Under Seminole County’s current ordinance
“ecclesiastical” type monopole tower should be considered the most uno
community, while providing a symbol of faith for the property on which

nts under its FCC
service” to the

, the
Htrusive to the
ower will be sited.
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AGENT AUTHORIZA'TION

Plcase accept this signed and notarized document authorizing Cingular Wireless and its agent,
Wireless Facilities, Inc., to act as agents for the property owner m the submission of any
applications and supporting documentation, and te attend and represent the property owner
at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the installation of a Cingular Wireless
unmanned telecornmunications facility located at 2 )Y A7 bhen inands 78

Lahe Mary , FE 32 79¢

oL ‘
WaPkhim Woods p/\w‘wﬁu‘ e Chinerds | T
Signaturetglzc.::\\‘m WM%::EQ-«

Owaer

. “James [ Barks
T D e

Title

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF W

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this? _i;_{ day of
by %24#5/ Aol . @Hshe is known to me or
as identification. ‘

(NOTARY SEAL) lrtsoe bl - S

hasz

roduced

Signature of Notary

(Printed or typed name of Not;
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AGENT AUTHORIZATION

Please accept this signed and notarized document authorizing Cingular Wir
Wireless Facilities, Inc., to act as agents for the property owner in the

cless and its ngent,
submission of any

applications and supporting documentation, and to attend and represent the property owner

at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the mstallatno of Y
unmanned telecommunications facility located at 4‘?(}\1"/ j qy

Cingular Wireless
1 Wipeds A

Lq‘!x/”f Fl .

{ i Wreds £ fbae Chontecho
S:gnatumﬁﬁ}xm Mﬁw -

TKMM A . Becks
Print

reg Qe

Title

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY 0FW¢M

Ire

has produce

The fo egomg instrument was acknowﬁedged before me thxsvzgaay of ﬁm{:‘ 2
by?

8S 1dent:ﬁcatlun

(NOTARY SEAL) o bosct e ) M.

@gishe known to wme or

Signature of Natary

(Printed or typed name of N




X% cingular-

T OWIRELESS

SITE
West Heathrow

Engineering and Safety
Information




Site Name

Tower Height Requirements

The proposed new cell West Heathrow is required to improve the RF signal strength and
coverage for the existing cellular system in the area north of Lake Mary Boulevard, West
of -4, along Markham Woods Road. The new West Heathrow cell is also required to
provide the necessary capacity relief to decrease overflow and blocking on the alpha face
of the Lake Mary Cell.

Several factors have to be considered when determining the height for the new West
Heathrow cell. In this particular case, neighboring trees, surrounding towers and terrain of
the area dictate that the minimum tower height for this cell site fo meet the objectives of
coverage and traffic relief in the area effectively should be 150 feet.
The two potential collocation sites within the search ring area lie to the north at the First
Baptist Church property located at 5400 Markham Woods Rd. The two potential
collocation opportunities were two stealth flag pole installations. The first is the 135’ Voice
Strearmn (now known as T-Mobile) flag pole. T-Mobile is at the top and Nextel is
collocated at approximately the 120-125" level. The next available height down on this
pole would be 100", This height has been rejected by Cingular as an unacceptable height
to meet coverage goals, as well as Nextel being a potential interferer to Cingular. The
second flag pole is approximately 90 in height and owned by Sprint who is at the top of
the pole. The 70 available on this site was also rejected by Cingular as being too low in
height. All of Cingular’s engineering and testing for this proposed cell has been optimized
around a 150" height, which is only attainable at the Presbyterian Church location.

Mebghboring Sites

Site Name Address County TowerHt | Gnd.Eev.
Lake Mary 40 Skyline Dr. Seminole 2000 AGL | 62 MSL.
Payola 935 Wallace CL. Seminole 120° AGL. 57 MSL
Towne Center 1050 Rinehart Rd. Seminole 1200 AGL 65’ MSL.
Sanford Mall 5405 Orange Blvd. Seminole 180" AGL. 39° MSL.

o MSL - Mean Sea Level AGL. - Above Ground Level

The ground elevation for the West Heathrow site is approximately 56’ MSL. With the
ground elevation at this level, the required antenna centerline to meet the objective will

be 150"




FAA Status

It is the policy of Cingular Wireless to notify the FAA of construction and modifications of

all cell sites and to comply with any and all regulations.

The proposed West Heathrow cell site will be 150 feet above grou
Products antenna model 854DGOOVTESX is four feet in length and

d level. The Decibel
vould be mounted for

a centerline of 148 feet, putling the tip height at 150 feet and the lower tip at 146 feel. The
maximum proposed power per sector is 400 Watts (based on 100 Watls per channel for

4 channels per sector).

The FCC’s OET Builetin 65 (Edition 97-01), "Evaluating Compliance

with FCC Guidelines

for Human Exposure to Radio frequency Electromagnetic Fields,” provides guidelines for
predicting radio frequency (RF) field levels which can used in evaluating FCC RF safety
compliance. Using the predictive methods described in OET Bulletin 65 and the FCC-
adopted standards for general public Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) defined in
Appendix A to OET Bulletin 65, the following evaluation for the West Heathrow cell site

was performed:
Base
(feet) (mWiecm™)*
10 0.000022 0.003794 17 263
20 0.000031 0.005411 1/ 184
50 0.000010 0.001795 1/ 556
100 0.000073 0.012525 179
150 0.000074 0.012712 1/ 78
200 0.000002 0.000275 1/ 3631
250 0.000030 0.005181 1/ 192
300 0.000030 - 0.005162 1/ 193
350 0.000005 0.000875 1/ 1142
400 0.000008 0.001451 1/ 688
450 0.000037 0.006465 1/ 154
500 0.000086 0.016490 1/ 60
550 0.000130 0.022415 1/ 44
600 0.000225 0.038876 1/ 25

* milliwatts/square centimeter
** FCC's Maximum Permissible Exposure at 880 MHz is 0.58 mW/em?

The data presented in the table above confirm that the West Heathrow cell site will pose

no RF safety hazard to the general public.




Attachments

The following plots are from drive data collected during a crane test of the proposed site:

The existing present coverage in the area.

The proposed coverage of just the new cell at 150 feet.

The proposed coverage of just the proposed cell at 100 feet.
The proposed coverage at 150 feet and existing coverage combined.
The proposed coverage at 100 feet and existing coverage combined.

il

The following plots are from software generated propagation:

The propagation of the existing coverage..
The proposed propagation of 150 feet at the Presbyterian Church.
The proposed propagation of the Presbyterian church by ftself.
The proposed propagation of 100 feet at the Baptist Church.
The proposed propagation of 115 feet at the Baptist Church.
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Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number

Personal Property IP!ease Select Account

PARCEL DETAIL

Seminole County

e e Y

#roperty sfppraiser
afirvices .
TEOL B, Birst Se.
Supferd PLO3I7T7E
T A RG-T Sk

Page 1 of 2

WARRANTY DEED 01/1977 01114 0839 $15,000 Vacant
Find Comparable Sales within this DOR Code

GENERAL 2004 WORKING VALUE SUMMARY

Parcel id: 8%&3280-;)2(?(;0300— Tax District: ((JZBEETE_}\!{ST - Value Method: Market

Number of Buildings: 3

Owner: g&giﬁ;ﬁm Exemptions: g?;URCH/RELlGEOUS Deprec;iatetd Bidg Value: $1,068,668

WOO0oDS Depreciated EXFT Value: $58,220

Own/Addr: PRESBYTERIAN INC l.and Value {(Market): $164,500

Address: 5210 MARKHAM WOODS RD and Value Ag: $0

City,State, ZipCode: LAKE MARY FL 32746 Just/Market Value: $1,291,388

Property Address: 5210 MARKHAM WOODS RD LAKE MARY 32746 Assessed Value (SOH): $1,291,388

Facility Name: Exempt Value: $1,291,388

Dor: 71-CHURCHES Faxable Value: $0

SALES
Deed Date Book Page Amount Vac/imp 2003 VALUE SUMMARY

WARRANTY DEED 03/1993 02575 0160 $681,400 Improved 2003 Tax Bill Amount: 30
WARRANTY DEED 11/1986 01791 1240 34,600 Vacant 2003 Taxable Value: $0
WARRANTY DEED 01/1983 01517 1196 $180,000 Improved DOES NOT INCLUDE NON-AD VALOREM

ASSESSMENTS

LAND
Land Assess Method Frontage Depth Land Units Unit Price Land Value

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LEG SEC 02 TWP 208 RGE 29E E 1/2 OF N 3/4 OF
SU2ZOFNW140

FSE 14 (LESS N

Subsection / Sqft
Subsection | Sqft

OPEN PORCH FINISHED /400
OPEN PORCH FINISHED /616

BUILDING INFORMATION
Bid Num

ACREAGE o] o 4700 35,000.00 $164,500 165 ET & E 50 FT FOR RD)
BUILDING INFORMATION
Bid Num Bid Ciass Year Bit Fixtures Gross SF Stories Ext Wall Bld Value Est. Cost New
2 MASONRY PILAS 1989 12 9,550 1 BRICK COMMON - MASONRY $486,672 $597,143
Subsection / Sqft OPEN PORCH FINISHED /120
3 MASONRY PILAS 1993 20 9,263 1 BRICK COMMON - MASONRY $459,178 $578,757

http://www scpafl.org/pls/web/re_web seminole county title?PARCEL=022029300030B00... 6/2/2004

Bid Type Year Blt Fixtures Base SF Gross SF Heated SF Ext Wall Bid Value Est. Cost New
1 SINGLE FAMILY 1978 8 1,473 1,473 1,473 CB/STUCCO FINISH  $82,818 $92,534
EXTRA FEATURE
Description Year Bit Units EXFT \;aiue Est. Cost New ’
ALUM PORCH W/CONC FL 1987 448 51,264 $2,912
WOOD DECK 1987 350 $700 $1,750




Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number Page 2 of 2

MOBILE HOME COMM 1984 2,520 $40,320 $50,400

MH A/C PKG 1984 2,520 $2,520 $3,150

COMMERCIAL CONCRETE DR 4 IN 1989 3,000 $3,7580 $6,000

COMMERCIAL ASPHALT DR 2IN 1989 17,500 $9,078 $14,525

POLE LIGHT STEEL 1989 2 $308 $308

POLE LIGHT STEEL 1989 2 $280 $280
NOTE: Assessed values shown are NOT certified values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad valorem tax
eﬁrﬁc;soe; }ecentiy purchased a homesteaded property your next year's property tax will be based on Just/Market value.

http://www .scpafl .org/pls/web/re_web.seminole county title?’PARCEL=022029300030B00... 6/2/2004
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PROJECT INFORMATION

SCGPE OF

COUNTY:
LATITUDE ¢

PARCEL
ZOMENG:

RORK 3

S1TE ADDRESS:

LONGITUDE
JURISGICTION:
0 e

CURRENT USE:
PROPOSED USE:
PROPERTY (OWNER:1

PROPERTY COMTACT PERSON:
TOWER COLOR:
PARENT TRACT:

PROPOSED UNMANNED TELECOMMUNI

52310 MARKRHAM WODOS ROAD
LAKE MaRY. FLORIDA 32748

SEMINOLE
128 487
%81° 22’ 57.3"
SEMINDLE COUNTY
D2-20-2%-300~0308-0000
A1 -AGRICUL TURE

CatTions FaCILITY

33,17

CHURCH
PROPOSED 130" 3 CARRILA ECCLESIASTICAL MOMDPOLE
MARKHAM ¥0ODS PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

52310 MARKHAM ¥OODS ROAD
LAKE MARY. FLORIDA 32746

FRAMY BELL 1407} 333-2030
GALVANIZED
4.7 * ACRES

A /E DOCUMENT REVIEW STATUS

Stotus

ge

i

Accapted - With minor or no comens.
ceonstruction may procesad

2z

Hot accspted - P)ause resolve commants
nd resubmit

scceptonce does not constitute opprovel of assign
detoils.
moterigis developed or seiscted Dy the subcontractor
ond doas not raiieve subcontractor from fult
compllonce with controciuol optigations.

colcuigtions, analysis., fest methods o

[ enc [ comst | | |

)

Aovipssa | 17 | | |
e

e

N o W r

“ cing

SITE NAME:
NFB-WEST HEATHROW

ular

WIRELESS

8

TINCLUDING BUT NDT LIMITED TO}

1. SEE THE FOLLOWING HOTES,
24782-000-43-EF 00003 FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION DF THIS S1TE DESION PALKAGE:

LY CONCR"fE AND REINFORLCING STEEL NOTES 1DETAIL 1023
fF NOTE (DETAIL 1161

SUE ORX GENERAL NDIES IBETAIL £19)
STRUCTURAL STEEL HO (DETAIL 6209

QUND THG NOTES IDETAIL £21)

ELECTRICAL INS(M,{}JISN NOTES {DETAIL 8221

GEMERAL HD {DETAIL 8231

’ CREEMFIELD TVS‘- NOTES IDETAlL §241

SYMBOLS AND DETAILS, BECHTEL DOCUMENT NUMBER

PNSTALL NEW
INSTALL NEW
INSTALL NEW

CONCRETE SLAB A NE
C2BLE SUPPORT BRIDGES
FURMISH AND INSTALL NEW ELEC
FURANISH AHD INSTALL ALL HNDERGRGUND YTILITY
JHSTALL NEW MOUNTS AND ANTENNAS AND CABLES.
iH:?AtLAHDﬂ Of TEL{CDH’JUNICA?!DNS EQUIPMENT.

150" ECCLESIASTICAL TOER {DESIGHM BY OTHERS:
FOi ¥ OUTDODR EQUIPMENT.

SERV!CES #1100 METER AND DISCONMECT.
£5.

EOUIPMENT CANNGT BE PERFO!

oF THH S‘Hﬂﬂ

3, THIS FACILITY will
EHERGY REVIEW CODE.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

s

FREOUEHTED oHLY 8y SERVICE PERSONNEL
54 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES.

CONSUME MO UHBECOVERABLE ENERGY AND

2. CINGULAR WIRELESS CERTIFIES THAT THIS TELEPHOME EQUIPMENMT FACILITIY wl
SERVICED ONLY BY ClHuiAAR #IRELESS EMPLOYEES AND THE wWDAX
RMED BY HANDICAPPED PERSONS
08 AEPAIR PUﬂPGSES. PIER
THIS FACILITY 1S EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO THE AMERICANS ¥iTH DISABILITIES ACT 1aDa}l.
APPENDIX 8. <€CHQN 3.11. £53{b1.THIS FACILITY 1S EXEMPT FROM THAT alv.

15 EXEMPT FROM THE FLORIDA

BE
4SSOCIATED ‘NH’H ANY
THIS FACILITY WiLL
PURSUANT 7O (HA

NO POTABLE WATER SUPPLY 1S TO BE PROVIDED A7 THIS LOCATION.
5. N0 WASTE WaTER witl Bf GERERATED A7 THIS LOCATiON.

RF REVISION VICINITY MAP APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS
RF REVISION # 1. DIRECTIONS : MPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE MATIONAL, STATE. AND LOCAL
= ° BagiC 118" onLanpo, FL. TRAVEL NORTHEAST 1O £xiT #s0. TuRM LEFT ON SUBEONTAACION: s WORK SHALL CONTLY MITH ALk ATELIGATLE MATAR NN 3 A
o tision out o1 aevc (A gy BBl e D R TR R B o e R et SRR e e
: . SHo SHALL SOvEAN TH .
ON THE LEFT HAMD SIDE OF THE ROAD. . bR5E 6P coliRact AntRo SuALL ¢
BUILDING CODE:
DRAWING INDEX REV PLORTOA BUILDING CODE §FBCH. LATEST EDITION
#iND SPEED: R R
AR SRR Spcen PER FBC- WINDSPEED 110 MPH 13 SEC., GUST) 190 MPH FASTEST MILE)
NFB-REYNOLDS AIRPARK-C1 TIYLE SHEET 0 E14/T1A-222-F: 35 #PH BASIC WIND SPEED
FA-REYHOL (- LECTRICAL CODE:
NFE-REVHNOLDS AIRPARK-02 SITE PLAN N ELECIRIEAE 52 FAOTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) T0. HATIONAL ELECTRICAL copg,
NFB-REYNOLDS AIRPARK-03 COMPOUNG PLAN 9 LLATEST ADOPTEQ EDITION
HFB-REYNOLDS AIRPARK-04 LANDSCARE PLAN o LIGHTNING PROTECTION CODE: NEPA - 2000. LIGHTHING PROTECTION CODE
HFR-REYNOLDS A1RPARK-05 TOWER ELEVATION AND o ' ¥
H i S KA L SYBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY ¥iTH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FOLLOWING
HFB-RETHOLDS A =
LUS AIRPARK-06 COaX COLOR CODING AUD 0 AMERICAN CONCRETE (NSTITUTE (AC) 318, BUILDING CODE REGUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED
HFB~REYNOLDS AIRPARK-07 FOUMDATION LAYOUT 0 A};;ﬂlc,;N iNST}}'l‘ITE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISCI. MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION,
s MHINTH
TELEcoumUN CATIOHS 1nousTRY ASSOCIATION/ELECTROIC INOUSTRIES ASSOCIATION (113
60" STRUCTURAL STANDARDS TONER AND ANTENNA SUPPORTING
NV IYEIREL SIS TR ELECTRBIC HEINEERS IEER g By 1o
£4RTH RESISTIVITIY. GROUND IMPEDANCE, A EARTH SURFACE PDT{NI(
vSiEn GEEL 1100 ILATEST EDITION), RECOMMENDED PRACIICE FOR Bhaehing
& ELECTAONIC CouiPKERT, " IEEE CoF.AT, RECOWIENGED RACTICES O
sVin LGu VOLTAGE AC POWER CIRCUITS (FOR LOCAT{ON CATEGORY *C3% anp
ExPOSURE™) TiA BOT, COMMERCIAL BUILOING GROUNDING AHD BOMDING
FOROTELECOuua 1 CAT 10NS, TELCORDTA. ‘GR-1503 COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTiON.
075 BETHCEn SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS REGARDING
AGDS OF CORSTRUCTION. 0 OIRER BEQUIREMEHIS, TWE MOST BESTAIETIVE
90T COVERN. WHERE THERE 13 CONFLICT BETWEEN A GEnfAal REGUIREMENT
T REQUIREWENT. THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERM,
PROJECT INFORMATION
T THIS 1S AN UNWANNED AND RESTRICTED ACCESS EQUIPMENT ROOM AND Will BE USED FOR THE
NOTES SCOPE OF WORK I iswission OF RADIO SI1GNALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING PUBLIC CELLULAR SERVICE,

2. ALL BECHMTEL SAFETY PROCEDURES #UST BE

3, SUB-CONTRACYOR SHALL INCLUDE ANTEHNA SYSTEM SwWEEP TESTIMG PER BECHTEL

DOCUMENT 24782-801-3PS-EFY0-00001 REV AL

ADHERED TO a5 PER EXHIBIT 81,

THE EXISTING COMDIT{ONS REPRESENTED HEREIN
IHFORMATION PROVIDED BY GTHERS,

KCi TECHNOLOGIES.
CORTRACTOR aND H15 SUB-CONTRACTORS

ARE BASED On VISUAL OBSERVATIONS.
IMC. CORPORATION CatnOT GUARANTEE
THE CORRECTHESS NOR COMPLETENESS OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ANHD ASSUMES NO

RESPONSIBILITY THEREOF. SHaLL VISIT THE SITE

ANHD

§. HD S0L 1D wWASTE will BE GENERATED AY

SEE ATTACHED SURVEY FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION, EXISTING GRADE INFORMATION. LOCATION
Piah AND OTHER SITE [NFORMATION.

THIS L0

TYOHY

4. POWER 10 BE PROVIDEQ BY PROGAESS ENERCY: 1-388-312-4563 AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS 3 REOUIRED FOR PROFER EXECUTiON OF FROECT. 5. CINGULAR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIOMS MAMTAENANCE CREW (TYPICALLY ONE PERSONI WILL MAKE
JELCO 10 BE PROVIDED BY BELLSOUTH: 127-533-8157 REPORT ANY CONFLICTS OR OISCREPANCIES 1O THE CONSULTANT PRICR TO CONSTRUCTION. an AVERAGE OF ONE TRIP PER MpATHN OFE HOUR PER viSiT.

G
R S . g
s Gu— KCl Technologies, Inc. ° . - CINGULAR WIRELESS 2
T TS 00 HIGHLAND WAHOR DFWE, BUTTE 120 g
] 8 Jooon o NFB-WEST HEATHROW congular 575 TR T T I A - g
TECHNOLOGIES Peippieey 5210 MARKHAM WOODS ROAD 7T r A i
UAKE MARY. FLORIDA 32746 & 15/2%/04 | §SSUED FOR AEVIEX s | ox | on % ;2
P e P phaem s PE ) WIRELESS o DaTE REVISiONS Bv | onx jare 0| Feoe. 208 WL | AR W R Trex] 3
L i) T o
s R SCaLts ks skow [OLSIGHO) OamRiL XAOLZE | oaamir u. BumNs o’ 24787-350 |NFB-WEST HEATHROY-01 | 05
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FOR 2072167 DRAKINGS
CRAPHIT STALEY 1027 » 170

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES el e mayines

AL PLANTS SHAL BE WEALTHY, VICORQUS UATERAL FRIE DF PESTS M DISEASE.
AL PLARTS SHMAL BE CONIARER-GAOWH OR BALED A4 BURLWPPED.
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For visual reference only. Actual visibility is
dependant upon weather conditions, season,
sunlight and viewer location.
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wp . fowler@att.net To emcdonald@co.seminole.fl.us,

07/12/2004 09:45 AM ssherman@seminolecountyfl.gov
) cc dmerkt@seminolecountyfl.gov

bce
Subject 150ft celitower on Markham Woods Road

I would like to add a few comments for your consideration regarding the pre-application meeting
[ attended a couple of weeks ago regarding the 150 ft. Cingular celltower at the Presbyterian
church

on Markham Woods Road. I'll list them :

- during the meeting several reasons were cited for the prior failed attempts by Cingular and the
church before the BOA and the county commissioners. One that was not mentioned was the
breaking of variances. A couple of BOA members and even more county commissioners pointed
at this in their questioning and obviously felt uncomfortable with the close proximity of this
tower to residences. I hope those concerns will come into play regarding your recommendation
because this has been proven to be a huge point of concern.

- Cingular is suppose to exhaust their search for nearby locations that do not break variances.
The church about 0.2 miles to the north has not heard from Cingular. They have 20+ acres of
land, taller trees on the north side of the property, is willing to talk to Cingular regarding a tower,
and the vast majority of their site will NOT break any variances if a tower is placed there.

- During the commissioner meeting a couple of residents brought up the fact that Cingular has
bought AT&T Wireless and there is a big AT&T cell currently on the west side of International
Parkway. Cingular never answered what they are going to do with those new celltowers. 1
would think reuse of towers would be a very high priority.

- Part of their presentation before the commissioners was a slide showing their current celltowers
in the Heathrow/Lake Mary/Sanford area. 1did not see this as part of their submitted
documentation, maybe I missed it. Anyway, this slide looked more convincing for their NOT to
be a need because of the proximity of their towers. I hope you'll get this slide and look at the
proximity of the current towers. It looks very sufficient to me.

- Please keep in mind that the Cingular proposal is for two collocation locations on this
celltower. Since this will be the largest tower in the area by far I'm sure they'll have no problem
leasing that space to other companies. Remember that roaming revenues can be huge for
collocation leasing. Rather than improving their own network I'm sure this opportunity for
roaming revenue is a big part of their reasoning for the tower at this location

- the King residential development is proposed against the north property line of the Prebyterian
church. I understand it is not part of your consideration at this time but if the celltower goes in as
well as this King residential community you'll have about a 330ft wide parcel of property with a
150ft cellsite stuck between residences on the north and south side of the property. Do you think




this is wise to allow? Also keep in mind that the new proposed location of t
closer to Markham Woods Road. That will look even worse.

- if they come back with a proposal for a flagpole that would go against wha

he celltower is much

t they have already

stated in the earlier meetings. They said they'd need an external antenna structure, unlike other

cell companies. If they come back with a shorter monopine why not colloca
north?

Any of these concerns is grounds to not recommend this proposal but I wou

te at a tower to the

d think that the

multitude of reasons stated by citizens in close proximity to this proposal is sufficient reason to

not give this your endorsement.

There are many people quite upset over this so please let me know when county staff has made a

decision so I can let everyone know.
I thank you for your time and God Bless.

paul fowler & family
3524 acre ct




Diane Merkt/Seminole To Earmest McDonald/Seminole@Seminole
“= 07/16/2004 11:50 AM

ceC

bee
Subject Fw: Seminole County Communication Tower Plan

Diane Merkt, Executive Assistant
Commissioner Daryl G. McLain

Chairman and District 5

Seminole County Board of Commissioners
407-665-7209 ph

407-665-7958 fax

- Forwarded by Diane Merkt/Seminole on 07/16/2004 11:55 AM -----

"Quentin R. Beitel”

<gbobbed@att.net> <kgrace@co.seminole.fl.us>,

07/16/20 18 A <dmclain@seminolecountyfl.gov>, "Dick Van Der Weide"
1672004 10 M To <Istabler@co.seminole fl.us>, "Brenda Carey”

<bkcarey@cfl.rr.com>, <win2004@bellsouth.net>

cc
Subject Seminole County Communication Tower Plan

Seminole County needs a plan to deal with Communications Towers. In individual face to face discussions
we have the Markham Woods Association has identified this need. Those of use on Markham Woods
Road are again faced with the request by Cingular to erect a Cell Tower. We do not want nor is there a
need for this cell tower. Enclosed for your review are some concerns from the Cingular Pre-Application
Hearing. This information was emailed to E. McDonald, Planning Department.

Quentin {Bob) Beitel
President

Markham Woods Association
407-333-1436

We would like to add a few comments for your consideration regarding the
pre-application meeting we attended a couple of weeks ago regarding the 150 ft. Cingular
celltower at the Presbyterian church on Markham Woods Road. They are:

- during the meeting several reasons were cited for the prior failed attempts by Cingular
and the church before the BOA and the county commissioners. One that was not
mentioned was the breaking of variances. A couple of BOA members and even more
county commissioners pointed at this in their questioning and obviously felt
uncomfortable with the close proximity of this tower to residences. We hope those
concerns will come into play regarding your recommendation because this has been
proven to be a huge point of concern.




- Cingular is suppose to exhaust their search for nearby locations that 1o not break
variances. The church about 0.2 miles to the north has not heard from Cingular. They
have 20+ acres of land, taller trees on the north side of the property, is willing to talk to
Cingular regarding a tower, and the vast majority of their site will NOT break any
variances if a tower is placed there.

- During the commissioner meeting a couple of residents brought up the fact that Cingular
has bought AT&T Wireless and there is a big AT&T cell currently on the west side of
International Parkway. Cingular never answered what they are going to do with those
new celltowers. We would think reuse of towers would be a very high priority.

- Part of their presentation before the commissioners was a slide showing their current
celltowers in the Heathrow/Lake Mary/Sanford area. We did not see this as part of their
submitted documentation, maybe wemissed it. Anyway, this slide looked more
convincing for their NOT to be a need because of the proximity of their towers. We hope

you'll get this slide and look at the proximity of the current towers. It looks very
sufficient to me.

- Please keep in mind that the Cingular proposal is for two collocation locations on this
celltower. Since this will be the largest tower in the area by far I'm sure they'll have no
problem leasing that space to other companies. Remember that roaming revenues can be
huge for collocation leasing. Rather than improving their own network we’re sure this

opportunity for roaming revenue is a big part of their reasoning for the tower at this
location.

- the King residential development is proposed against the north property line of the
Prebyterian church. We understand it is not part of your consideration at this time but if
the celltower goes in as well as this King residential community you'll have about a 330ft
wide parcel of property with a 150ft cellsite stuck between residences on the north and
south side of the property. Do you think this is wise to allow? Also keep in mind that the
new proposed location of the celltower is much closer to Markham Woods Road. That
will look even worse.

- if they come back with a proposal for a flagpole that would go against what they have
already stated in the earlier meetings. They said they'd need an external antenna structure,
unlike other cell companies. If they come back with a shorter monopine why not
collocate at a tower to the north?

Any of these concerns is grounds to not recommend this proposal but we would think that
the multitude of reasons stated by citizens in close proximity to this proposal is sufficient
reason to not give this your endorsement.

There are many people quite upset over this so please let me know when county staff has
made a decision so we can let everyone know.






